

**No. 11-11098**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

—o0o—

GAVIN MACKENZIE and MARK BURNETT,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

vs.

AIR LINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL, ALLIED  
PILOTS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. and  
AMERICAN EAGLE AIRLINES, INC.,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

—o0o—

On Appeal From A Final Judgment Of The District  
Court For The Northern District Of Texas  
Case No. 3:10-CV-020343

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

CHRISTOPHER W. KATZENBACH  
KATZENBACH LAW OFFICES  
Attorneys at Law  
1714 Stockton Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94133-2930  
Telephone: (415) 834-1778  
FAX: (415) 834-1842  
Email: ckatzenbach@kkcounsel.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants GAVIN MACKENZIE  
and MARK BURNETT*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	4
1. The Provisions of the Flow-Through Agreement. ....	4
2. The Events In 2001 Following the Execution Of the Flow-Through Agreement. ....	8
a. The acquisition of TWA and integration of its pilots onto the American seniority list. ....	8
b. Furloughs after September 11, 2001, delay new pilot hiring until June 2007. ....	9
3. The LaRocco (FLO-0903) and Bloch (FLO-0107) Arbitrations Under The Flow-Through Agreement.....	9
4. The Arbitration Decisions By Arbitrator Nicolau Arising From American’s Hiring Of New Pilots Starting In June 2007 Without Honoring The Flow-Up Rights Of Eagle Pilots.....	10
a. ALPA files a grievance when American hires TWA “new hire” pilots starting June 2007, a month after LaRocco’s award that hiring TWA pilots would trigger the flow-up rights of Eagle Captains.....	10
b. Nicolau concludes that American violated the Flow-Through Agreement by hiring pilots starting in June 2007 without hiring Eagle pilots who were entitled to flow-up. ....	11
c. The case returns to Nicolau to provide a remedy for the 244 Eagle pilots American denied the right to flow-up. ....	12
(i) Nicolau is given off-the-record evidence at the March 30 hearing.....	13
(ii) Nicolau’s decision on remedy creates new disadvantages for the Eagle pilots that were entitled to flow-up, creates new benefits for the former TWA pilots to allow them to be hired ahead of the Eagle pilots when new hire positions open up and directs the parties to enter into new preferential hiring arrangement for the Eagle pilots who did not have flow-up rights. ....	14
5. After Nicolau’s Decision, Eagle Pilots Refusing To Make An Immediate Irrevocable Election Before Any Job At American Is Available For Them Lose Their American Seniority Numbers.....	19

B. THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	20
1. The Complaint.....	20
2. The Motion To Dismiss.....	21
3. The Additional Information Provided To The District Court While The Motion To Dismiss Was Pending. ....	22
4. The District Court’s Ruling.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	29
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	29
B. ARBITRATOR NICOLAU VIOLATED HIS DUTY TO BE FAITHFUL TO THE CONTRACT BY ADDING NEW REQUIREMENTS TO AND SUBTRACTING FROM THE CONTRACT RIGHTS OF EAGLE PILOTS IN THE FLOW- THROUGH AGREEMENT IN FAVOR OF HIS OWN SENSE OF FAIRNESS OR INDUSTRIAL JUSTICE. ....	31
1. Nicolau’s Requirement For An “Irrevocable Election” For Only Part Of The Pilots Entitled To Flow-Up Is Both Arbitrary And Contrary To the Terms Of The Flow-Through Agreement That Required An Election To Flow-Up Only When A Position At American Was Available, Offered And Accepted.....	35
2. Nicolau’s Decision To Give Rehiring Preference To TWA Pilots Pursuant To The American/APA Contract Is Contrary To The Specific Provisions Of The Flow-Through Agreement That Made Rights Under the Flow-Through Agreement Superior In The Event Of Conflict.....	41
3. Making Transfer Of The Remaining Pilots With Flow-Up Rights Depend On Relative American Seniority Gave The Former TWA Pilots Priority For New Jobs, Contrary To the One-For-Two And Eagle Pilot Priority Provisions in Paragraphs III.A and III.B Of The Flow-Through Agreement.....	44
4. The New Flow-Through Rights Nicolau Created Were Beyond His Authority To Interpret And Apply The Flow-Through Agreement....	47
C. THE OFF-THE-RECORD PROCEDURE AT THE MARCH 30 HEARING VIOLATED APPELLANTS’ RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appalachian Reg'l Healthcare, Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 245 F.3d 601(6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	32, 33
<i>Ballew v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	31, 48
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Bernard v. Air Line Pilots Assn.</i> , 873 F.2d 213(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	51
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 656 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	3, 29, 31
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 550 F.3d 418 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	32, 33
<i>Brock v. Republic Airlines, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 523 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Cont'l Airlines, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 391 F.3d 613(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Dawson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 369 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Delta Queen Steamboat Co. v. Dist. 2 Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n</i> , 889 F.2d 599 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	32, 33
<i>Early v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Executone Info. Systems, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 26 F.3d 1314 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	28, 32
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 377 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Glover v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 324 (1969) .....	50
<i>Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 554 (1976).....	50
<i>HMC Management Corp. v. Carpenters District Council</i> , 750 F.2d 1302 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Houson Lighting &amp; Power Co. v. I.B.E.W.</i> , 71 F.3d 179, 183 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 714 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)....	49
<i>ITT Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 651 F.2d 343 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	46
<i>Jebaco Inc. v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 314 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Kinnett Dairies, Inc. v. Farrow</i> ,580 F.2d 1260 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	46
<i>Manville Forest Prods. Corp. v. United Paperworkers Int'l Union</i> , 831 F.2d 72 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Orion Tire Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1133 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	30

<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	31
<i>Reynolds v. CB Sports Bar, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 1143 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Sanco Steamship Co. v. Cook Industries</i> , 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	52
<i>Steffens v. Brotherhood of Ry. Employees</i> , 797 F.2d 442 (7th Cir. 1986).....	51
<i>Totem Marine Tug &amp; Barge, Inc. v. North American Towing</i> , 607 F.2d 649 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	29, 50
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987) ...	49
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Wampler v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 741, 744 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	29

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	1
45 U.S.C. § 184.....	1
45 U.S.C. §153, First subsec. (q) .....	1
Railway Labor Act (“RLA”) (45 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.).....	1

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1) .....	2
